
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 12 September 2024 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) URGENT DECISIONS   
 

10 - 11 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 11 July 2024 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) DELIVERY OF MANAGED DETECTION RESPONSE 
- KEY DECISION   

 

12 - 17 

 (B) TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD   
 

18 - 21 

 (C) PRODUCTIVITY PLAN   
 

22 - 30 

 (D) 2024/25 TO 2026/27 CAPITAL PROGRAMME   
 

31 - 36 

5. DEPUTY LEADER/CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) KINGSWAY QUARTER, WIDNES TOWN CENTRE - 
KEY DECISION   

 

37 - 44 

6. CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION STRATEGIC PLACE 
PARTNERSHIP   

 

45 - 51 

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985   

 

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

8. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) RUNCORN HEALTH AND EDUCATION HUB   
 

52 - 56 

9. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) REPLACEMENT CREMATOR WIDNES 
CREMATORIUM - KEY DECISION   

 

57 - 61 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 13 June 2024 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Ball, Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Thompson and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor P. Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: G. Cook, S. Young, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner 
and G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB2 2023/24 SPENDING AS AT 31 MARCH 2024  
  
 The Board received a report from the Operational 

Director – Finance, which reported the Council’s overall 
revenue net spending position for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

A summary of spending against the Council’s 
revenue and capital net spending position for 2023/24 was 
presented in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided 
detailed figures for each individual Department.  In overall 
terms net spending as at 31 March 2024 was £5.633m over 
budget. This was an improvement from the forecast outturn 
position of £7.144m reported at the end of D
[...]
urement and operation of this 
contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
EXB10 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 

 

Page 7



interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL AND DEPUTY 

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO'S 
 

   
EXB11 DELIVERING THE FREEPORT UPDATE - KEY DECISION  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director Environment & Regeneration, which provided an 
update on the progress relating to Halton’s Freeport. The 
report sought approval to carry out due diligence 
investigations with a view to acquiring the 
[...]
ces 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Delivery of Managed Detection Response 
System – Key Decision 
 

WARD(S) 
 

‘Borough wide’ 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 

To update the executive following approval of the Digital Strategy and ICT 
Capital programme on a key project that will adopt/deliver innovative 
security technologies to address the evolving cyber threat landscape, 
reducing cyber risk and detection time, the primary aim of which will be to 
improve the security footprint of the authority. Delivering a solution that will 
rapidly identify and limit the impact of cyber based threats by performing 
threat hunting, monitoring and response. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

1) the Board approves the procurement of a MDR (Managed 
Detection Response) System for a single payment of £638,001 
delivering over five year contracted term; and 
 

2) the Board approves the investment strategy. 
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Following approval of the Halton Digital Strategy by Management Team 
and Executive Board in March and April 2024, the IT Security Team have 
evaluated eight security offerings within the market place this was 
narrowed down to three Tier 1 solutions, the offerings in question are 
cloud based remote management services primarily for Threat detection, 
response and remediation. 
 

3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

The three chosen for final evaluation were all tier 1 suppliers within the 
security management space. 
 
Following the detailed evaluation over the last 4 months (documentation 
available but would pose a security risk if published externally) the chosen 
MDR offers the price point and far out ways the other offerings with the 
level of services offered within the package offering, together with the 
peace of mind for the authority that this supplier being one of the largest 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4a



 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 
3.11 
 
 

[...]
it from having access to a platform for 
facilitating the redesign of the way they deliver their services to improve 
service efficiency and build capacity. 
 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
As 6.0 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

As 6.0 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

As 6.0 

Page 15



 
6.4 A Safer Halton  

 

As 6.0 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

As 6.0 
 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Failure to invest in new technology to facilitate transformative change risks 
the gradual erosion of service levels and loss of capacity to make 
transformational change in the future. The continued risk of Cyber-attack. 

  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The authority’s policies and process will be followed. 

 
  
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 
 

None 

  
10.0 
 
10.1 
 
 
11.0 
 
11.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
11.3 
 
11.4 
 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The security of the authority, compliance with the DHLUC Cyber 
Assessment Framework (CAF) 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
Following approval of the Halton Digital Strategy by Management Team 
and Executive Board in March and April 2024, the IT Security Team have 
evaluated eight security offerings within the market place this was 
narrowed down to three Tier 1 solutions, the offerings in question are 
cloud based remote management services primarily for Threat detection, 
response and remediation. 
 
For security reasons: Specific information is removed related to Section 
31a Freedom of Information Act prejudice to law enforcement.                
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
It is intended to initiate a 20 day proof of concept installation 24th June 
2024 prior to any go live, this will also comply with additional cyber 
security requirement prior to the general election. 
 
 

Page 16



12.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
For security reasons: Specific information related to Section 31a Freedom 
of Information Act prejudice to law enforcement.                
 
With regards to this project this covers several areas related to ICT 
security (including by not limited to,  backup and recovery, vulnerabilities, 
encryption methods )  and as such this information is exempt under 
Section 31(a) of the FOI Act. 
 
Exempt information has been used in the production of this report, which 
is protected by s31 Freedom of Information Act 2000 
 

  
 

Page 17



REPORT TO:  
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

11 July 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Corporate Director –  
Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Corporate 

SUBJECT: 
 

Transformation Programme Board  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To outline the proposed model for a Transformation Programme 
Board, using Working Party principles.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

i)  
 1) the report is noted; and 

 
 2) the Board approves the establishment of a Transformation 

Programme Board, and  
 
3) a Working Party consisting of the ten Executive Members be 
appointed to form the Transformation Programme Board, and 
make recommendations to the Executive Board, as required.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The Council’s Transformation Programme started to operate on 1st 
April 2023, since when it has grown in both scope and complexity. 
The programme is in place until 31st March 2026. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

The governance of the Programme primarily sits with the Executive 
Board, who act as the ‘Programme Board’. Where a project sits 
within an Executive Portfolio, the Portfolio Holder assumes the role 
of the ‘Lead Member’ within that transformation project. 
 
A level of scrutiny operates across the projects within the 
programme through Topic Groups, led by the Chairs of relevant 
Policy & Performance Boards. Any recommendations emerging from 
this scrutiny are referred to the Executive Board, via the Lead 
Me
[...]
uncil approved the capital programme for 2024/25 on 6 March 2024. 

Since then new capital grant allocations have been received and 
slippage to capital projects for 2023/24 has been rolled forward to 
2024/25. The purpose of this report is to bring all the separate elements 
together and report on the Council’s total planned capital programme 
expenditure and associated funding over the next three years. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Council be recommended to approve the 

updated capital programme for 2024-27, including forecast spend 
and funding, as set out in Table 1 and Table 2; 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The 2024/27 Capital Strategy Statement was approved by Council on 6 

March 2024. It provides a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, 
capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of local public services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. It summarised the expected capital spend over the 
medium term and the sources of funding available.   

 
3.2 At the time of writing the Capital Strategy Statement estimates of capital 

allocations at that time were known to be subject to variations. This 
report updates the latest position, which includes confirmed and 
indicative capital grant allocations for 2024/25 and future years. 

 
3.3 The capital programme is subject to regular review and monitoring 

reports are presented on a quarterly basis. Information is presented to 
show the actual spend incurred to date and how this compares to the 
capital allocation for the year. A forecast is provided to indicate if the 
capital programme will be utilised in full during the year or if there is any 
expected slippage to capital schemes. 

 
 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 4d



 Planned Capital Programme Expenditure  
 
3.4 Table 1 below presents the planned Capital Programme for 2024/25 

onwards based on current information for approved schem
[...]
ular monitoring and reporting of spending against the capital 

programme will seek to mitigate the above risks.  
 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues. 
 
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Schemes within the capital programme will have climate change 

implications, these will be reported and presented at the time the specific 
scheme is approved by Council. 

 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 36



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

11 July 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Deputy Leader/Climate Change  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Kingsway Quarter, Widnes Town Centre  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Central and West Bank  

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek agreement to progress delivery of Kingsway Quarter development. 
This includes capital funding to undertake the demolition of Kingsway Leisure 
Centre, following its relocation to the new Halton Leisure Centre in 2025. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The Board: 
 
1) Recommend Council adjust the Capital Programme for the sum of 

£750,000.00 to enable demolition of Kingsway Leisure Centre and 
associated preparation works to aid formal land disposal; 

 
2) Endorse the vision for Kingsway Quarter site for residential led 

development, as set out at para 3.6 and in accordance with the wider 
Widnes Town Centre Strategy;  

 

3) Approves delegated responsibility to Director of Economy, Enterprise 
and Property in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Climate Change, for site marketing and disposal; and 
 

4) Authorises the Director for Economy, Enterprise and Property to 
arrange for all required documentation for the transactions to be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
[...]

Town, Priory Meadow, Castlefields and Kingsway, Widnes.  In implementing 
policy H2, the following requirements, subject to viability, will be sought within 
the Development Framework and site disposal: “A minimum of 10% of housing 
units will be built to the “Net Zero Carbon – Operational Energy Standard”. 
This is nationally recognised best practice standard and is defined by the 
Good Homes Alliance and UK Green Building Council. 

  
9.3 As the first planned net zero housing demonstration project in Widnes, 

opportunities for local engagement with the community, schools and 
specifically Riverside College will be sought as part of the delivery of the 
scheme.  

  
9.4 One opportunity for realising the net zero carbon commitments for Kingsway 

Quarter is connecting the development into the Council’s Smart Micro Grid.  

Page 42



The Council is currently undertaking a technical study for upgrading and 
extending the micro grid into a Smart Energy Network. Initial advice from the 
consultants undertaking this study is that it would be feasible to connect the 
Kingsway Quarter development into the micro grid. The inclusion of older 
persons’ development would be beneficial, as this accommodation could be a 
single electrical connection and ‘off-taker’. 
 

  

10.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
The demolition work will result in significant expenditure by the Council. 
 
 

11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
For the demolition and site clearance to proceed as soon as the site is 
vacated, to ensure that the risk of ASB is minimised, HBC need to start 
commissioning work now. A key requirement is a bat survey which can only be 
carried out at specific times of the year when bats are active between May and 
September but ideally completed by end of August. Any delay risks ASB in the 
building following its decommissioning and ultimately a delay in the site being 
offered to market. 
    
 

12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
The bat survey work needs to be commissioned mid-july to ensure timescales 
are met.   
 

13.0 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
   
Executive Board Report 
19 September 2019, 
Leisure Centre at Moor 
Lane 

Council Website Director of Economy, 
Enterprise and Property 

 
Executive Board Report 
7 December 2023, 
Widnes Town Centre 
Vision 

 
Council Website 

 
Director of Economy, 
Enterprise and Property 

 

 

Page 43

https://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s59009/Leisure%20Centre%20Exec%20Board%2019th%20September%202019%20SB%20Amended.pdf
https://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s75465/Widnes%20Town%20Centre%20Vision.pdf


Appendix A – Kingsway Quarter Approximate Site Boundary  

 

P
age 44



REPORT TO: 

 

Executive Board 

DATE: 

 

11 July 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Climate Change  

SUBJECT: 

 

Liverpool City Region Strategic Place 
Partnership  
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform Executive Board of the ongoing work by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority and Homes England to create a Strategic Place 
Partnership for the City Region.  The purpose of this new partnership model is 
to provide improved governance arrangements to prioritise and coordinate 
support and investment for residential-led development and housing renewal 
projects across the Liverpool City Region. This report seeks approvals for the 
Council to take the necessary steps to contribute to formation of the new 
Partnership. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 

 

1) Note the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and Homes 

England are working with local authority partners to create a 

Strategic Place Partnership for the Liverpool City Region. 

 

2) Approves entering into a Strategic Place Partnership Memorandum of 

Understanding with partners, leading to produ
[...]
Page 57 Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Urgent Decisions
	4a Delivery of Managed Detection Response - Key Decision
	4b Transformation Programme Board
	4c Productivity Plan
	Appendix 1 DLUHC Letter 16 April.pdf
	Appx 2_Productivity Plan July 2024 Final

	4d 2024/25 to 2026/27 Capital Programme
	5a Kingsway Quarter, Widnes Town Centre - Key decision
	6a Liverpool City Region Strategic Place Partnership
	8a Runcorn Health and Education Hub
	9a Replacement Cremator Widnes Crematorium - Key Decision



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 11 July 2024 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Ball, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, Nelson, 
P. Nolan, Thompson and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Dennett and T. McInerney 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: G. Cook, J. Middleton, S. Riley, S. Young, M. Reaney, 
E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and W. Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 
 Action 

EXB12 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB13 URGENT DECISIONS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Chief 

Executive, which provided information on urgent decisions 
taken since the last meeting of the Board.   

 
It was noted that the Council’s Constitution gave 

authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.   

 
Three urgent decisions had been made since the last 

meeting of the Board and full details were published on the 
Council’s website. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted. 
   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORFOLIO  
   
EXB14 DELIVERY OF MANAGED DETECTION RESPONSE - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Director ICT 

and Support Services, which sought approval of a key 
project that would adopt/deliver innovative security 
technologies to address the evolving cyber threat landscape, 
reducing cyber risk and detection time, the primary aim of 
which would be to improve the security footprint of the 
Authority.  
 
 Following approval of the Halton Digital Strategy by 
Executive Board in April 2024, the IT Security Team had 
evaluated eight security offers and three had been chosen 
for final evaluation. Detailed evaluation had taken place and 
it was agreed that MDR offered the price point, level of 
service and had the in house resource to manage and 
maintain an essential key technology solution. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
The security of the authority, compliance with the DHLUC 
Cyber Assessment Framework (CAF) 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Following approval of the Halton Digital Strategy by 
Management Team and Executive Board in March and April 
2024, the IT Security Team have evaluated eight security 
offerings within the marketplace this was narrowed down to 
three Tier 1 solutions, the offerings in question are cloud 
based remote management services primarily for threat 
detection, response and remediation. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
It is intended to initiate a 20 day proof of concept installation 
24 June 2024 prior to any go live, this will also comply with 
additional cyber security requirement prior to the general 
election. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the procurement of a MDR (Managed Detection 
Response) System for a single payment of £638,001, 
delivering over five-year contracted term be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director ICT and 
Support Services  



approved; and 
 

2) the investment strategy be approved. 
   
EXB15 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Corporate 

Director – Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit, which outlined a 
proposed model for a Transformation Programme Board, 
using Working Party principles. The Council’s 
Transformation Programme started on 1 April 2023, and it 
had grown in both scope and complexity. The Programme 
would be in place until 31 March 2026. 
 
 It was proposed that given the operation of the 
Transformation Programme would require more intensive 
governance between now and March 2026, a dedicated 
Transformation Programme Board would need to be 
established. The Board would: 
 

 consist of the ten Executive Members of the Council, 
appointed as a Working Party; 

 make recommendations to Executive Board as and 
when necessary; and 

 receive recommendations from Policy and 
Performance Board Topic Groups as part of the 
Council's scrutiny arrangements pertaining to Re-
imagine Halton Transformation projects. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1) the report is noted;  

 
2) the establishment of a Transformation Programme 

Board be approved; 
 

3) a Working Party consisting of the ten Executive 
Members be appointed to form the Transformation 
Programme Board, and make recommendations to 
the Executive Board, as required; and 
 

4) the Board agrees to request and evaluate progress 
update reports from other Council Boards and 
Committees, on current and planned policy 
development work related to transformation project 
activity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  

   
EXB16 PRODUCTIVITY PLAN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Corporate  



Director – Chief Executive’s Delivery Unit which outlined the 
requirement for a Productivity Plan to be submitted to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities. A 
copy of a letter from the Minister for Local Government and 
the Productivity Plan were attached as appendices to the 
report.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board endorses the 
Productivity Plan for submission to DLUHC 

 
 
 
 
 
Corporate 
Director - Chief 
Executive's 
Delivery Unit  

   
EXB17 2024/25 TO 2026/27 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Finance, on the Council’s total planned capital programme 
expenditure and associated funding over the next three 
years.  
 
 The 2024/27 Capital Strategy Statement was 
approved by Council on 6 March 2024. Subsequently, new 
capital grant allocations had been received and slippage to 
capital projects for 2023/24 had been rolled forward to 
2024/25. The report brought all the separate elements 
together and outlined the planned capital programme 
expenditure and funding for the next three years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the updated capital programme for 2024-27, 
including forecast spend and funding, as set out in Table 1 
and Table 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   
 DEPUTY LEADER/CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB18 KINGSWAY QUARTER, WIDNES TOWN CENTRE - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration, which sought 
agreement to progress delivery of Kingsway Quarter 
development. This included capital funding to undertake the 
demolition of Kingsway Leisure Centre, following its 
relocation to the new Halton Leisure Centre in 2025. 
 
 The Kingsway Quarter was identified as a priority 
development and a map of the site with an approximate site 
boundary was attached as Appendix A to the report. 
Architects had been commissioned to undertake a feasibility 
study and engage with Planning and Highways, and a series 
of technical survey and viability appraisals were also being 
undertaken. It was noted that this predevelopment work had 
been jointly funded by the Liverpool City Region Combined 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Authority and would be used to inform site marketing and 
disposal and prepare a ‘Development Framework’. 
 
 In order to expediate the site’s redevelopment, it was 
proposed that delegated responsibility should be delegated 
to the Director of Economy, Enterprise and Property, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and the Climate 
Change Portfolio, for site marketing and disposal on the 
basis of residential led development.  
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
The demolition work will result in significant expenditure by 
the Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
For the demolition and site clearance to proceed as soon as 
the site is vacated, to ensure that the risk of ASB is 
minimised, the work needed to be commissioned now. A key 
requirement is a bat survey which can only be carried out at 
specific times of the year when bats are active between May 
and September but ideally completed by end of August. Any 
delay risks ASB in the building following its 
decommissioning and ultimately a delay in the site being 
offered to market. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
A bat survey work needed to be commissioned mid-July to 
ensure timescales are met. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) recommend Council adjust the Capital Programme for 
the sum of £750,000.00 to enable demolition of 
Kingsway Leisure Centre and associated preparation 
works to aid formal land disposal; 
 

2) endorse the vision for Kingsway Quarter site for 
residential led development, as set out in para 3.6 
and in accordance with the wider Widnes Town 
Centre Strategy; 
 

3) approves delegated authority to Director of Economy, 
Enterprise and Property in consultation with Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, for 
site marketing and disposal; and 
 

4) authorises the Director for Economy, Enterprise and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  



Property to arrange for all required documentation for 
the transactions to be completed to the satisfaction of 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services. 

   
 CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB19 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION STRATEGIC PLACE 

PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration, that provided an 
update on the work of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority and Homes England, to create a Strategic Place 
Partnership for the City Region. The new partnership model 
would provide improved governance arrangements to 
prioritise and coordinate support and investment for 
residential-led development and housing renewal projects 
across the Liverpool City Region. The report sought 
approval to take the necessary steps to contribute to 
formation of the new Partnership. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) note the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
and Homes England are working with local authority 
partners to create a Strategic Place Partnership for 
the Liverpool City Region; 
 

2) approves entering into a Strategic Place Partnership 
Memorandum of Understanding with partners, leading 
to production of a Business Plan and new 
governance arrangements to be established; and 
 

3) provides delegated authority to the Director of 
Economy, Enterprise and Property, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder Climate Change to agree 
details for the formation of the Strategic Place 
Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
EXB20 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 

 



accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB21 RUNCORN HEALTH AND EDUCATION HUB  
  
  The Board considered a report which sought approval 

for the refurbishment of the current Runcorn Library building 
into an NHS Health and Education Hub, with a subsequent 
lease of the building to the NHS, whilst re-locating the library 
service temporarily before integration in the extended 
Brindley Theatre. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) approves the refurbishment of the asset and 
subsequent least to NHS on the terms reported in 
section 3.4; 
 

2) authorises the Executive Director Environment and 
Regeneration to arrange for all required 
documentation for the construction works and lease 
to the satisfaction of the Director Legal and 
Democratic, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Services; and 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  



3) authorises the Executive Director Children and Young 
People to arrange for all required documentation for a 
Collaboration Agreement with the NHS to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Legal and Democratic, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services. 

   
 ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB22 REPLACEMENT CREMATOR WIDNES CREMATORIUM - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which sought approval 

for the procurement and installation of a new cremator at 
Widnes Crematorium. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) delegated authority be granted to Executive Director 
– Environment and Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Urban 
Renewal, to procure a replacement cremator and 
associated installation, service and maintenance 
contract; and 
 

2) Council be recommended to include £308,000, in the 
2024/25 Capital Programme for the scheme, as 
outlined in section 5.0 of the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 16 July 2024 
 
CALL-IN:  23 July 2024 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 23 July 2024. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.32 p.m. 


